

## Town of Williamstown

31 north St. Williamstown MA 01267 www.williamstownna.gov 41345 3500

Office of the Town Clerk-Nicole E. Beverly nbebverly@williamstownma.gov

Acting Town Clerk-Thomas E. Webb twebb@williamstownma.gov

## ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MAY 23, 2024

## NEW BYLAW PROVISION ON PERIODIC REVIEW OF THE CHARTER

**Article 34.** To see if the Town will vote to amend town bylaws by adding a new section 4-13 as follows:

The Select Board shall, by July 31 of every year which ends in four after 2024, appoint a committee to review the town charter. Said committee shall submit a report, with recommendations, to the Select Board concerning any proposed amendments or revisions to the town charter which it believes to be necessary or desirable. The Select Board may appoint a committee to review the town charter at other times if it deems it appropriate.

The Charter Review Committee unanimously recommends the adoption of this article.

The Select Board unanimously recommends the adoption of this article.

Proceeding: Andrew Hogeland moved Article 34 and it was seconded Jeff Johnson. This motion passed with a unanimous vote. Hearing no further discussion the moderator declared Article 34 passed by unanimous vote.

A true copy, attest

Thomas E. Webb
Acting Town Clerk

